

February 10, 2012

PLEASE READ UNDERLINED NOTE IN INSPECTION REPORT. LETTER AND REPORT WERE NOT MAILED

Mr. James Henderson City of Mountain View P.O. Drawer 360 Mountain View, AR 72560

RE: Hwy 66 West Lift Station Overflow

AFIN: 69-00011

NPDES Permit No.: AR0020117

Dear Mr. Henderson:

On February 8, 2012, I performed a reconnaissance inspection of the Mountain View waste water collection system in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. This inspection revealed the following violation:

An overflow was occurring due to inflow and infiltration exceeding the capacity of the lift station. The overflow was reported to the ADEQ Water Division Enforcement Branch in a timely manner. No further action regarding this overflow is required at this time.

The city will begin a major collection system upgrade this spring which will include rehabilitation of lift stations, a new transmission line from the Hwy 66 West lift station to the POTW and identification and repair of sources of inflow and infiltration. I thank you and Joe Thatcher for your assistance during this inspection and if you have any questions please contact me at 870-446-2770 or by e-mail at morris@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,

Vony L Morro

Tony L. Morris District #2 Field Inspector ADEQ Water Division

€EPA												Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003											
	UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Washington, D.C. 20460																						
	NPDES Compliance Inspection Report																						
Section A: National Data System Coding																							
,	Fransaction Code	_	_	NPDI	ES			_			Yı	/Mo/l	Day	_	-	In	spec.	Туре	,	Insp	ector	F	ac. Type
1	N 2 5 3 A R 0 0 2 0 1 1 7 11 12 1 2 0 2 0 8 17 18 Remarks												R			19	S 2	20	1				
6 9 - 0 0 1 <td></td> <td>1</td> <td>I</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Í</td> <td></td>														1	I			Í					
	Inspection Work Days Facility Evaluation Rating BI QA												-Rese	Reserved									
	67 69 70 71								N	72	N 73			7	4 75								80
Section B: Facility Data																							
inclı	e and Location of Facility Inspecte de POTW name and NPDES perm	it num	ber)			-	-				Entry Tir 10:20 Fe			012				rmit l I gust		ective 1 2008	Date		
	City of Mountain View Waste Water Utility, the Hwy 66 West Lift Station is located on the south side of Hwy 66 west of town adjacent to the P.D Building Supply Exit Time/Date 11:15 February 8, 2012 July 31, 2013																						
	Name(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/Title(s)/Phone and Fax Number(s) Other Facility Data Joe Thatcher, Waste Water Plant Manager 870-269-8284 Lift Station Location Description																						
Name, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number Lat. Mr. James Henderson, Water and Waste Water Director Contacted City of Mountain View Contacted										ong	t. 35.8626 ng92.1464 98 #068503												
											uring Inspe												
S	D	S	Ì				- Mar	ginal,	, U = U S	1	sfactory, N				ed)	N	G						
N N	Permit Records/Reports	s		Measu Aonito					N	î.		& Maintenance N ndling/Disposal N					~~~····						
S	Facility Site Review	N		/Ionito	-	-			N	1						N							
S	Effluent/Receiving Waters										Other:												
	Enden/Receiving Waters					of Fin	dings	s/Con	nment	~	ach additi	onal s	heets	if n	ecessa	ry)	ou						
 The Hwy 66 West Lift Station has been discharging to Hughes Creek for an extended period of time. A waste water flow of approximately 20 gpm was estimated to be discharging to the receiving stream. The lift station has been discharging for many days based upon the amount of debris, sludge and grease noted around the lift station and the channel to the creek. A meeting was held with J.R. Henderson to discuss the discharge. Mr. Henderson stated that the city will soon begin a major sewer system upgrade which will include rehabilitating the Hwy 66 West lift station and the addition of a new 10 inch diameter transmission line to the POTW. 																							
<u>*Although a letter was drafted with the inspection report on February 10, 2012 notifying the permittee of the violations, neither</u> the letter nor the inspection report was entered into ADEQ records. The inspection has been entered into the ADEQ records on																							
October 26, 2012. NO LETTER SENT – Jason Bolenbaugh (Inspector Supervisor)																							
Name(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s) Agency/Office/Telephone/Fax Date AR Dept. of Environmental Quality-Jasper Field Office Date																							
Tony L. MorrisMorrisArk Dept. of Environmental Quanty-Jasper Field Office870-446-2770/ 870-446-2181 (Fax)											Fe	February 8, 2012											
Sig	Signature of Reviewer Agency/Office/Phone and Fax Numbers Date																						
- 8						8-	<u> </u>				Agency/Office/Filolie and Fax Numbers Date												

			Wat	er Division NPDES Phot	ographic Ev	idence Sheet		
Location:	City	y of Mo	ountain V	View Waste Water Utility	Ť			
Photographer	r: '	Tony N	Aorris		Witness:	None		
Photo #	1	Of	4		Date:	02/08/12	Time:	10:23
Description:	,	The Hy	wy 66 W	est lift station overflowing	g with untrea	ted waste wate	r dischargin	g to creek.
					EXEMPLE EXEMPL			
Photographer	r: '	Tony N	Aorris		Witness:	None		
Photo #	2	Of	4		Date:	02/08/12	Time:	10:23
Description:		Debris	from the	e waste water collection sy	stem accumu	ulated on the w	vet well of th	e lift station.

			Wate	er Division NPDES	Photographic	Evi	idence Sheet		
Location:				View Waste Water U	Jtility				
Photographer		Tony N	Aorris		Witness	:	None		
Photo #	3	Of	4		Date:		02/08/12	Time:	10:24
Description:		The lif	t station v	with untreated waste	water flowing	dov	vn hill to Hug	hes Creek.	
Photographer		Tony N			Witness		None		10.25
Photo # Description:	4	Of	4	e water flowing from	Date:	tot	02/08/12	Time:	10:25
									-